Rule 1 29

Insert full name of
company

Insert full name and
address

Insert date

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of Termination of

Voluntary Arrangement
Pursuant to Rule 1.29 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29

For Official Use

Company Number

| 04388391

|

Times Beds Limited

I, Ninos Koumettou
1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill
London N21 3NA

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement approved on 30 June 2015 enclose a copy of
my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the voluntary
arrangement has been terminated, together with a report of my receipts and payments

Signed N
SAYL

Date '7-«‘/“/'6

TI31386
Times Beds Limited

Ninos Koumettou
AlexanderLawsonJacobs
1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill

London N21 3NA

Liquidation Section

WA

TUESDAY

For Official Use

22/11/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

Post Room

#99




Ourref NK/KCT131386

Date | 16‘}‘ November 2016 Alexander
Lawson
Jacobs

Final report and Notification of Termination
Dear Sirs,

Tunes Beds Limited ("the Company")} ~ Company Voluntary Arrangement {“CVA”")
High Court of Justice: 4078 of 2015
Date of Approval: 301 June 2015

Further to my report dated 10" February 2016 creditors will recall that I instructed sohcitors to
IsSsue a winding up petiion against the Company as the Company was unable to comply with
the terms of the arrangement Full details of the circumstances surrounding the Company's
change in circumstances was set ocut in that report

I can confirm now that a winding up Order was made in the High Court of Justice (reference
005535) on the 318 October 2016 and | was appointed Liquidator

As set out in my previous report, the terms of the proposal provide that the arrangement
terminates upon the making of a winding up order against the company Upon termination of
the arrangement, trusts expressed or implied shall cease save that assets already realsed
shall (after the provision of Supervisor's fees and disbursements) be distnibuted to
arrangetment creditors  As previously advised, there are no funds to distribute in thes instance

I wil be contacting creditors under separate cover setting out my strategy in the Liquidation In
the intenm, | hereby confirm that the arrangement has been terminated and provide details
regarding the case to closure as follows -

Receipts and Payments

Attached at appendix 1 1s my receipts and payments account for the period 30" June 2015 to
date together with a summary of receipts and payments from 30" June 2016 to date

The funds were held in an interest beanng estate account with Barclays Bank All receipts and
payments are shown net of vat However, it should be noted that Nominee’s and Supervisor’s
fees and expenses are exempt from VAT in CVAs

The only realisations proposed under the terms of the arrangement as modified were monthly
contributions commencing 10 the sum of £6,000 which were to be made over a period of 60
months and subject to annual review A total of £39,300 was paid by way of contnbutions
during the course of the arrangement

Chartered Accountants | Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Specialists
1Kings Avenue Winchmore Hill London N21 3NA

T +44 [C) 20 8370 7250 F +44 {0) 20 8370 7251 DX 36853 Winchmore Hill

E infoRaljuk com www aljuk com

L,
The alfars business and property of a company in Administrotion are managed by the Adminisirator - IC A Ew
-]
who acts as an agent of the company over which he 1s appainted at all tmes and without personal liability R3
Alexander Lawson Jacobs AL ang ALJUK are rading names of Alexander Lawson Jacabs Lid %\' = LICENSED INSOLVENCY
Company registerad in England No 5814561 Registered office as above o PRACTITIONERS (UK)




Office Holders remuneration and expenses
Nominee’s fess

As previously reported, the Nominee's fee agreed was in the sum of £25,000 which included
the work undertaken for assisting with the drafting of the proposal, prepanng my report to
creditors, convening and holding the meetings of creditors and members as weil as fulfilling
other duties as laid down n the Insolvency Act and Rules As set out in the proposal, the sum
of £12,000 was paid pnor to the meeting of creditors and the balance was to be drawn from
the arrangement, f approved The outstanding balance of £13,000 was drawn from the
monthly contributions in accordance with the terms of the proposal

Supervisor

My remuneration for acting as Supervisor 1s to be calculated by reference to time-cost dealing
with the arrangement 1t was estimated that my fees would equate to circa £15,000 over the
5 year duration

Creditors were sent a crediors’ guwde to fees with the mtial proposal and a copy can be
downloaded from this firm’'s website, aljuk com/downioads Should creditors require a hard
copy, please do not hesitate to contact Kern Cramphorn

t would summarnse the time costs for this case as follows -

Period | Dates covered Time Cost Hours | Average | Supervisor's
charge fees drawn in
out rate | period

1 30" June 2015 -29" June | £16,235 00 6180 |£26270 |£842600
2016

2 30" June 2016- to date £ 5,170 50 1990 {£25982 |£11,86228

3 Total £21,405 50 81.70 | £262.00 | £20,288.28

Attached at appendix 2 1s an analysis of ime spent by grade and type of work undertaken for
each penod It should be noted that as per my previous report, the time costs analysis for
period 1 was shghtly less This is because time-cost for a member of staff who had worked on
the case had not been processed on the system

Since my appointment, | have taken the necessary steps to discharge my duty as Supervisor
n accordance with the terms of the arrangement This has included -

Reporting to creditars following the meeting of creditors

Processing creditors’ claims

Bonding

Setting the case up on internal systems

Monitonng monthly contnbutions and other payments due into the

arrangement

Issuing notices of breach when the terms have not been complied with

« General adrmunistrative duties involved with the Supervision of the
arrangerent

= Meeting with the director regarding the problems with ongoing trading,
Liaismg with creditors

¢ Liaising with sohciors regarding the default

. @ » & 0



I

However, as previously reported, in iight of the sernes of events which have occurred after the
CVA was approved including 1ssuing notices of breach, vartous meetings with the director to
discuss the financial position of the Company, discussions with HMRC and Wakefield County
Council regarding the post VA arrears position, convening a meeting of creditors to consider
the vanation of the terms of the arrangement and the requirement to petition for the winding
up of the Company, my costs {o date are substantially higher than anticipated

It should be noted that the terms of the arrangement as modified by HMRC required the
crediiors to be asked whether the costs associated with seeking a vanation shail be met from
VA funds 1n the event that the variation 1s rejected The requisite majority of creditors did not
approve the resolution allowing my costs for dealing with vaniation to be approved Creditors
will note that there 1s a shortfall of £1,117 22 in relation to my costs, which has not been
recovered This includes the costs for dealing with the vanation meeting Any outstanding costs
for dealing with the closure of the case can be clamed in the Liguidation, however these will
be mmmal and will be written off

Since my last report, | have dealt with enquines from creditors, the variation meeting and
adjournment thereof and matters ansing in reiation te the winding up petition It shoutd also be
noted that the cost of drafting the annual progress report 1s covered n period 2

The charge out rates of this firm's staff grades, exclusive of VAT are as follows:-

Staff Grade Hourly
rates
2015/2016
Partner 350-400
Manager_ 250-300
Senior Case 190-250
Administrator
Administrator 100-175
Assistants and support 75-125
staff

These rates are reviewed in January each year and are adjusted to take into account inflation
and the firm’s overheads Time s charged in 6 minute units and changes io hourly rates are
made at the beginning of each year There have been no changes to the those detailed above

binstructed sohioitors {0 1issue proceedings to wind up the company as required by the terms of
the arrangement | have not however subcontracted any other work which 1 would usually
undertake ta any party during the arrangement

Expenses

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement
allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the
admunistration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors  Disbursements are
categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2 These are detaled in the guide to fees
However, | would summarnise these as follows,-

Category 1 expenses are attributed 1o the estate and are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors This will include the cost of statutory advertising,
external meeting room hire, external storage, specific band insurance, company search fees
and postage

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
charge being approved by creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, internal room hure, and internal storage




" In accordance with the terms of the proposal, | have only recovered category 1 expenses
incurred in my capacity as Nominee and Supervisor

Type of expense | Amount (£) Paid (£) Qutstanding (£)

Insurance Bond 576 00 576 00 0 00

Search 8 00 8 00 000

Court filing fee 50 00 50 00 000

External room hire 195 00 195 00 000

(meeting of

creditors)

Postage 378 94 378 94 0 Q0
Total 1,207 94 1,207.94 0.00

The sum of £217 34 postage costs has been incurred since my last report and has been drawn
since my last report This does not include the costs of sending this finai report which have
been written off

Petionming Creditor Costs

HMRC have been paid £920 in respect of their initial petitioning costs

Professional Services

Messrs Summers Nigh Law were mstructed to 1ssue winding up proceedings against the
Company It was estimated that the costs, including Court fees would amount to circa £5,000
- £6,000

The actual costs were in the sum of £3,889 including VAT (where appiicable), which comprised
of -

Court filing fee £1,880 00
Prior petition fee £10 00
Legal agents £49 00 including VAT
Service of petition £150 00
Solcitor's fees £1,800 including VAT

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of therr experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

Creditor Claims

As there was no prospect of a dividend distribution in the arrangement, | have not expended
time adjudicating upon the claims recewved, Creditors will be required to submit fresh proof
of debts forms in the Liguidation Creditors will he advised of the process In a report
which wili follow shortly.

Secured Creditor claims

As per the register of Companies, Habib Bank AG Zunch (the Bank) have a fixed and floating
charge created on 4 November 2010 delivered on 6 November 2010, over the undertaking and
all property and assets present and future including, book debts, uncalled capital, buildings,
fixtures, fixed plant & machinery (the charge)




\

The directors Isikhar Hussain (IH) and Akhmat Hussain (AH) refinanced personal assets in
order to clear the lability to the Bank and on the 5th June 2015, IH and AH paid £294 517 66
to discharge the Bank’s hability The benefits of the Bank's charge were assigned to IH and
AH under the equitable doctrine of subrogation and at this time they became the secured
creditor in place of the Bank The Bank agreed to keep the charge registered at Companies
House which, as far as | am aware, remains the position This will be considered further in the
Liqutdation

Employees

The employees were given notice of the CVA proposals, both as contingent creditors and
because the CVA affects therr nght to be pard from the National Insurance Fund In simple
terms, If the company enters hquidation without gong into CVA first the employees get paid
certain amounts from the fund, but if the company enters CVA first they may lose that night
They will still be preferential creditors for the same amount in any subsequent hquidation, but
they will not be paid out of the National Insurance Fund so will only get patd if there are funds
avallable for distribution to preferential creditors

I have not received a claim from any employees or the Redundancy Payments QOffice | have
however received notice from the Employment Tribunals that a judgement was made against
the company on 23 October 2014 in relation to a claim by an ex- employee Mr N Naveed
which he had sought to enforce under a writ of control | was however advised that this liability
was paid by the director

H M Revenue and Customs (HMRC)
HMRC were included in the proposal with an estimated claim in the sum of £178,000 in relation

to historic PAYE, VAT and CT together with and associated interest and charges A final claim
was submitted in the sum of £197,627 67 and break- down was provided

Tax Period Amount
PAYE/NIC 2013- 2014 £7,800 25
2014 - 2015 £25,989 54
2015 - 2016 £4 588 45
PAYE penalties 2010 - 2011 £6,636 00
Corporation Tax APE 30/6/2013 £6,590 60
APE 30/06/2012 £2 486 04
APE 30/06/2011 £7,683 56
Corporation Tax penalties APE 30/06/2014 £100 60
APE 30/06/2011 £1,56372
Interest/costs £2219 92
Regulation 80 2007-2011 £11,711 00
VAT £120,285 59

Cannected creditors

Connected creditors agreed to waive therr entittement to a dividend in the arrangement Times
Property Developments Limited and Mastercraft Beds Limited (connected compantes) had
outstanding intercompany loans in the sums of £2,126 and £20,817 66 respectively and the
directors had a combined overdrawn loan account of £50,975 Additionaily, the directors were
owed salanes of £27,062

Wakefield County Councit (WCC)
WCC were included in the Company’s statement of affairs with an estimated claim in the sum

of £112,720 which included the balance of therr claim for the year ended April 2016 This
allowed for the £15,000 reduction 1n respect of an agreement for payment which had been

5



reached to pay for vehicles which they had taken control of, together with a reduction in the
rates in relation to a sub tenant being secured to rent part of the premises

| recewved a claim from WCC in the sum of £147,771 in the CVA process which comprised of
the following balances -

2013/2014 £24,678
2014/2015 £52,042
2015/2016 £71,051

From my discussions with WCC | understand that the company could have been entitled to a
reduction in business rates following the spiit of the premises However, despite being advised
to contact WCC to discuss the position, the company falled to do so in ighnt of the other ongoing
issues which were more pressing

Rates prior to April 2016 were included 1n the Council’s claim in the CVA The company was
due to resume payments in respect of the 2016/2017 period in Apnil Although some payments
were made, this was not full payment and it is expected that the Council will have an increased
clamm i the Liguidation in respect of the post VA habilities which accrued

Dividend distribution

Insufficient funds were realised to enable a dividend distribution in the CVA

Termination

In hight of the Winding Up Order which has been made against the Company | hereby confirm
that the arrangement has been terminated A ceriificate of Termination will be filed at

Companies House, a copy of which 1s attached at appendix 3.

Yours faithfully,

N Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP

Supervisor

Licensed Insolvency Practitioner

(Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK hy the
Institute of Chartered Accountants tin England and Wales)



Voluntary Arrangement of
Tumes Beds Ltd
Supervisor's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/06/2016 From 30/06/2015
of Affairs To 16/11/2016 To 16/11/2016
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Fixed assets NIL NIL
NiL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{294 517 66) l and A Hussain NIL NIL
N NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
NIL Vehicles NV12 OBO /NV12 OBP NIL NiL
(60,451 00) MAN Fmancial Services Limited NIL NIL
NiL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NiL Plant, Machinery NIL NIL
NiL Property Improvement Costs NIL NIL
NiL Unencumbered Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
NiL Stock/wipP NIL NIL
NIL Book Debts NiL NiL
NIL Habib Bank NIL NIL
NIL Yorkshire Bank - Current Alc NIL NIL
NIL Yorkshire Bank - Eurc Afc NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 137 522
Default Petition Costs NIL 2,500 00
Contributions - Monthly NIL 36,800 00
137 39,305 22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioning Costs 3.58100 3,581 00
Court Fees NIL 5000
Petitioners Costs NiL 92000
Specific Bond NiL 576 00
Nominee's Fees NiL 13,000 00
Postage 217 €4 378 94
Supervisor's Fees 11,862 28 20,288 28
External Room Hire MIL 195 G0
VAT Suffered 308 00 308 00
Searches NIL 8 00
(15,968 92) (39,305 22)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(220 85) Employee - Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(723,540 72) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(10,000 00) Civil Penalty NIL NIL
{20,817 68) Connected Creditor- Mastercraft Beds NiL NiL
(78,037 00) Connected Creditor - Directors' loan ac NiL NiL
{2,126 00) Connected Creditor - Times Beds Limit NIL NIL
(178,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT/PAYE/ NIL NIL
{112,720 00) Wakefield County Counct Business R NIL NIL
(2,204 89) Employee claim NIL NIL
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 16 November 2016 16 28




Voluntary Arrangement of
Times Beds Ltd
Supervisor's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/06/2016 From 30/06/2015
of Affairs To 16/11/2016 To 16/11/2016
NIL NIE
DISTRIBUTIONS
9000 Ordinary Shareholders . : NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,482,545 78) (15,967.55) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Ninos Koumettou
Supervisor

16 November 2016 18 28



0€ 81 910Z 19QW3IA0N 91

FL-10-GL Uotsiap

Lo | ebeg

8Z §8Z'07 pawiel] $aa4 10}
Z4 65 05 OLL's 06 6L oLy Q0 0851 [+ 7] sinoy |Rie)
00 00t Qo org gl Q00 000 08l [+ 2] BIOURBID
jutive 00 oz ok 0 oo o [eay] oro 000 sBunesw uouepo  COWLIIN
00 Q0 00 06 oE L Goo 000 ol 000 R0 Jayie B 95uspUdSe.nD JOlIpeI SIHYOIGIED
00 6ot GoOoE QLo 000 000 a0 o0Q SJAHRW palmIe) SWwIe SI0URRLY SWIVIH0TYD
j3: 8174 0% 0t9 ¥ 0t 81 (11 ooo vovi 000 Buiuetd $ uipy
00 00C 00 02y o1 000 oo orL 000 SMBIAG) BSED  SMIINIY
00 S0 00 921 0zt 0z o o000 000 AOINBIS UOY 31 SUOdB 1BIUBD  NIDIUDAIH
FAR 214 00 vo8 org 080 Q00 0wz o0 SJ8HBW SHOCA) |BUIS NIJLYQOC4TY
12 L2 oS vEl T QL L 08Q ooo 089 oo BIBPLOUSHLOD 1RIGUAT §INHOD
00 002 00 081 oS0 0o oo 090 000 BJaLMas(a PBISA0S Jou Sienew (efs ya37
00 00E 00052 05 g oo o oo 052 000  GuBLMBS(S PRIGAOD 10U UDIBISWALAR (B3U3D TYHINTD
coozZ} 0c S5t et ozl 000 0L DO (Joda) 6diS se0AN Jgy B e sianew E2ueUd Y| INYNIS
3 ey #e1g yoddng S]eUD|ss0j0.4
Aunoy aBesaay {3) 180D Bwp BINOH (710} 9 Stuejsssy A0|UBE JAUIO JaBeuepy rauury UGIAUNY WO, JO UDRRDYISEED

idd¥150d @pod waloig
9i0Z/1 1191 0L 9102/90/0€ W0l
P17 spag sawiy - 98¢igIL

Aewwing 3509 % swi] 6dis paereq - Ajug awiy




LE 81 9107 JPQUBADN 9|

Fi-10-5i UOISIBA

1 40 | abey

8Z 892°07 pawer 5294 |2)0]
1R 4:74 0% s0r'LZ oLie QL it oY o [+] 4] arz 5IN0K 210
00 00¢ 00 055'Z 058 oo Q00 ose 000 SIDBSY JO UdNeSIRAY
(0 00g ooere oed ooo 00aQ ot 8 oo (pauoe) wou) ssanew LDNESIREr JOIOIQ  LBIQLISSY
0G 0ot fafels) ozo jusied 000 0zZo 0IGUMESIS DRISADD 10U SI885B BJ QOUBPLOASSL0Y) YHODLISSY
{6 2T 00 L6P°L org 0z oo 144 0o sloppary
00 00E 00 008 fo 1} 4 00O 000 DOE 000 PRIUOD JBYIC P BILIRUADSALIOD IOV SIUUOIOTHD
00 281 00 it 2134 oL 00 0RO 009 SINEW POIBID) SWIIRR SIONDAID SINIVIDATHD
00 00E Q0 0zt oro ooo Qoo cro wo s5UNBEW UONEAYDOW GOWLIIAW
96 657 05 PoL'Ll oR g9 [ L33 0zo oe &r ore Buiduely g vwpy
0751 00 1bb 062 0zZ el 00 000 sionew 2 obeis Z3ovys
g SIE 00080 2 ose oo ooa 056 0Dt SMAIAR) BT SAMIIATY
oLole aose 066 oo coo 068 o0t fivourg sleruuy B o suodes Aioimeg 171814043y
00 S01 00 92t oz 0zl 6oe eo 000 Asoimels uou a1 suoda) |RIBLED NADLHOd3Y
A% 274 00 788 o 080 000 09z 000 SIBIBW SHOdel jBU ] NI4LH043M
oo ole 00 054 0sZ oo oo 1.2 00 0 (Uoieayipow wuy @auue you) sbuisew |eBuUaG NIOLIIN
Q7 0Ge 00 ¢ge okl og o wo [+] N8 goo BIHUMBS|E DRIBAGS JOU S2aNBW JBEBT JyHg]
98 L2 00 EBSE 0E €l 08t za 06 0L 0PQ  B.BUMEss PAIBAOD JOU LHONBLSIWIWRE 1218U5D  TyHINID
4193 o0 156 oog OF i ooa 080 00 Deodar 6dIS sadomn 45W Bo Suslew IBRUBWS  WADNYNI S
G4 £82 05 0L S [2.03°18 as e ooo s 9t 000 Q0UBPUOSILGD |RISURT  SIUROD
{3 ey Heig uoddng S{PUOISS9j014
Aunay aBeisay {3) 1507 owry SINCH (@108 ? SjuBs|ssY 1ojusg Jay0 sefruey Houpey BONDUNY YIOM JO UOHRIILISSEL)

lddv150d 8pod waloiy
QLOZ/LL/9 01 S10Z/90/0C waig
P Spag sawiy - 99TElL

Aewwing 109 B swi ) 6dIS pajielaq - Aug swiy



TIMES BEDS LIMITED (“The Company”) —iN A COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 4078 OF 2015
CERTIFICATE OF TERMINATION

1, Ninos Koumetiou, the Supervisor of the Voluntary Arrangement of the above-named Company approved at a

creditors’ meeting held on 30" June 2015, hereby certify that the Arrangement has been terminated due to the
following

1 Due to the Company’'s mabitty to comply with the terms of the Company Voluntary
arrangement, in accordance with the terms of the proposal, in my capacity as Supervisor, |
Issued a Winding Up petition against the Company

2 A Winding Up Order was made agamnst the Company on the 31% October 2016 in the High
Court of Justice (reference CR-2016-005535)

3 The terms of the proposal provide the arrangement terminates upon the making of such Order
LA
Ninos Koumettou
Supervisor

Date 16 November 2016




